
 

...a3crg      Tour of the Lod Valley  
2 Up & Solo TT 

 

Promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under their Rules and Regulations 

Sunday 30
th

 March 2014 ~ (P875a) 23 Miles 

Time Keepers: Kathleen Collard-Berry, Chris Thomas (...a3crg)   

Recorder: Maria Golden 

Marshals:  
Trevor Beauchamp, Nick Burton, James Shaw, Doug Cameron, Simon Craig-McFeely,Jo Edson, 
Gary Gunner, Oli Gunner, Matt Golden, Alan Dawson and Martin Whitty.  

Signs: David Collard-Berry 

Results: Patrick Brennan 

Cakes: Lara Mitchell, Toni Scott and Lucy Brennan 

Refreshments: Eva Nyirenda 

Event Secretary:  
John Glaysher, (johnglaysher@hotmail.com), 39 Norfiled Road, Wilmington, Kent, DA2 7NY Tel: 
(01322) 551300 Mob: 07913 406480 

 
Thank you to everyone who helped to make the event run smoothly and made it an enjoyable race for 
everyone.  
 
Well done to Seb and Charlie (...a3crg) on winning the 2 Up event, and to Paddy and Eva (...a3crg) for being 
the fastest mixed pair. 
 
Congratulations to Simon McNamara (South Downs Bikes) for winning the Solo event, although it was very 
close between him and Daniel McCarthy (VC Meudon). 
 
Well done to Lesley Walkling (VC St. Raphael) for being the fastest women and congratulation to Graeme, 
Matt and Darryl (...a3crg) for winning the team award. 
 
Congratulations to all the other prize winners. 
 
I hope everyone enjoyed the course and found it challenging in a different way from a usual TT?  
 
I know many of you appreciated the course change to include Museum Hill!  
 
Museum Hill has been used before, in 2001 when the event was run by Rother Valley CC and it was part of 
the RTTC/Rudy Project TT Series, Michael Hutchinson won and Matt Botrill was second. The start and 
finish were in different places then though so their times aren’t directly comparable.  
 
There was a considerable increase in the size of the field this year, I’m not sure why this was but I’m glad 
this was the case and I think the added element of the 2 Up TTT helped. 
 
Thank you for taking part and we look forward to seeing you at other events throughout the year.  
 
A list of ...a3crg events can be found on our website and also in the CTT handbook and website.   
 
Kind regards, 
 
 
 
John Glaysher (...a3crg) 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:johnglaysher@hotmail.com


 
 

Prize Winners: 
 
 

 

 

 

 

1st  
...a3crg 

Graeme Stirzaker 00:58:29 

3:00:51 

Wine 

Matt Harris 00:59:40 Wine 

Darryl Barr 01:02:42 Wine 

2nd 
GS Stella 

David Shepherd 00:59:07 

3:08:47 

Wine 

Mark Jones 01:04:42 Wine 

Stanley Kennett 01:04:58 Wine 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

2 Up Results: 

 

2 Up     Prizes 

1st Team Seb Ader + Charlie Mitchell …a3crg 00:55:54 £60 

2nd Team 
Simon Berogna + Stephen 

Walkling 
VC St. Raphael 00:56:50 £40 

3rd Team Dan Thut + John Owen London Dynamo 01:02:46 £20 

1st 
Mixed Team 

Patrick Brennan + Eva Nyirenda 
…a3crg 01:08:26 £40 

Solo  Overall    

1st Simon McNamara South Downs Bikes 00:57:40 £50 

2nd Daniel McCarthy VC Meudon 00:57:42 £30 

3rd Martin Smith Andover Wheelers 00:58:09 £20 

4th Graeme Stirzaker …a3crg 00:58:29 £10 

5th David Shepherd GS Stella 00:59:07 Wine 

Solo Women’s    

1st Lesley Walkling VC St. Raphael 01:09:08 £50 

2nd Rebecca Hughes Portsmouth Triathletes 01:16:20 £30 

3rd Johanna Lovell …a3crg 01:24:16 £20 

Best  On Target    

1st Martin Smith 
Andover 
Wheelers 

+00:13:27 £30 

2nd Jon Hughes i-Ride.co.uk +00:13:14 £20 

3rd William Granger Andover Wheelers +00:12:24 £10 



2 Up Riders not classified 

Num Rider Name 
 

  Time Comments 

12 Jennifer Hewitt Team Milton Keynes W SEN  DNS (A) 

14 Paul Callinan London Dynamo M VET 00:59:36 Solo 

14 David Webborn London Dynamo M SEN  DNS (A) 

20 
Magnus 
Backstedt 

WyndyMilla Reynolds 
M SEN  

DNS (A) 

20 Jamie Scott  WyndyMilla Reynolds M SEN  DNS (A) 

Overall Results: 

Pos Num Rider Name Club/Team 
 

Cat 
Actual 
Time 

MPH 

1 57 Simon McNamara South Downs Bikes M SEN 00:57:40 23.72 

2 35 Daniel McCarthy VC Meudon M SEN 00:57:42 23.71 

3 30 Martin Smith Andover Wheelers M VET 00:58:09 23.53 

4 49 Graeme Stirzaker ...a3crg M VET 00:58:29 23.39 

5 54 David Shepherd GS Stella M VET 00:59:07 23.14 

6 59 Tim Summerhayes Kingston Wheelers M SEN 00:59:33 22.97 

7 45 Maurice Brennan Redhill CC M SEN 00:59:38 22.94 

8 55 Matt Harris ...a3crg M SEN 00:59:40 22.93 

9 52 Rick Froud Alton CC M VET 01:01:41 22.18 

10 39 Stephen Ralston London Dynamo M SEN 01:01:57 22.08 

11 58 Les Liddiard Team Jewson M VET 01:02:22 21.94 

12 51 Darryl Barr ...a3crg M VET 01:02:42 21.82 

13 36 Warren Peters ...a3crg M VET 01:02:54 21.75 

14 34 James Wright Charlotteville CC M VET 01:03:07 21.67 

15 23 Jon Hughes i-Ride.co.uk M VET 01:03:12 21.65 

16 41 Dave Dawkins Portsmouth North End CC M VET 01:03:30 21.54 

17 24 William Grainger Andover Wheelers M SEN 01:03:35 21.52 

18 29 Andy Lack Kingston Wheelers M VET 01:04:14 21.30 

19 33 Joel Garner ...a3crg M VET 01:04:29 21.22 

20 31 Mark Jones GS Stella M VET 01:04:42 21.14 

21 56 Andrew Phipps 
Royal Navy & Royal Marines 
CA M VET 01:04:55 21.07 

22 37 Stanley Kennett GS Stella M ESP 01:04:58 21.06 

23 46 Jerry Bromyard 
Royal Navy & Royal Marines 
CA M VET 01:05:17 20.96 

24 47 Arthur Venables ...a3crg M JUN 01:05:36 20.85 

Pos Num Rider Name Club/Team 
 

Cat 
Actual 
Time 

MPH 

1 18 
Charlie Mitchell 
Sebastian Ader 

...a3crg 

...a3crg 
M 
M 

SEN 
VET 00:55:54 24.47 

2 16 
Simon Berogna 
Stephen Walkling 

VC St Raphael 
VC St Raphael 

M 
M 

VET 
VET 00:56:50 24.07 

3 8 
Dan Thut 
John Owen 

London Dynamo 
London Dynamo 

M 
M 

SEN 
SEN 01:02:46 21.80 

4 6 
Darren Fagan 
Barnaby Gray 

...a3crg 
 
...a3crg 

M 
M 

VET 
VET 01:03:33 21.53 

5 2 
Patrick Brennan 
Eva Nyirenda 

...a3crg 

...a3crg 
M 
W 

SEN 
SEN 01:08:26 19.99 

6 10 
Charlotte Saunders 
Alan Clark 

Viceroy Triathlon Club 
Viceroy Triathlon Club 

W 
M 

SEN 
VET 01:09:24 19.71 

7 12 
Sam Humpheson 
Charlotte Easton 

Look Mum No Hands! 
Look Mum No Hands! 

M 
W 

SEN 
SEN 01:12:25 18.89 

8 4 
Martin Balk 
Stewart Harrison 

New Forest CC 
Andover Wheelers 

M 
M 

VET 
VET 01:26:54 15.74 



25 27 Daniel Edwards Sotonia CC M SEN 01:06:17 20.64 

26 38 Andy Tedd ...a3crg M VET 01:06:23 20.61 

27 53 Tom Cox Northover's Vets Team M VET 01:08:32 19.96 

28 26 Phillip Chinn Fareham Whs M VET 01:08:44 19.90 

29 28 Lesley Walkling VC St Raphael W VET 01:09:08 19.79 

30 43 Peter Phipps VC Godalming & Haslemere M VET 01:10:29 19.41 

31 44 Graham Fielder ...a3crg M VET 01:12:10 18.96 

32 40 Mike Boyce ...a3crg M VET 01:14:28 18.37 

33 25 Rebecca Hughes Portsmouth Triathletes W SEN 01:16:20 17.92 

34 22 Johanna Lovell ...a3crg W VET 01:24:16 16.23 

 
Solo riders not classified 

Num Rider Name Club/team Comments 

32 James shrubshall Charlotteville Cycling Club DNS (A) 

42 Drew Hosie …a3crg DNS (A) 

48 Tristan Davenne Newbury RC DNS 

50 James Goward Four4th DNF 

60 Chris McNamara Pedalheaven RT DNS 

Target Times Result: 

Pos Num Rider’s Name Club/Team Target Actual +/- 

1 30 Martin Smith Andover Wheelers 01:11:36 00:58:09 +00:13:27 

2 23 Jon Hughes i-Ride.co.uk 01:16:26 01:03:12 +00:13:14 

3 24 William Grainger Andover Wheelers 01:15:59 01:03:35 +00:12:24 

4 35 Daniel McCarthy VC Meudon 01:09:33 00:57:42 +00:11:51 

5 47 Arthur Venables ...a3crg 01:16:45 01:05:36 +00:11:09 

6 27 Daniel Edwards Sotonia CC 01:14:02 01:06:17 +00:07:45 

7 39 Stephen Ralston London Dynamo 01:09:33 01:01:57 +00:07:36 

8 29 Andy Lack Kingston Wheelers 01:11:36 01:04:14 +00:07:22 

9 34 James Wright Charlotteville CC 01:10:04 01:03:07 +00:06:57 

10 33 Joel Garner ...a3crg 01:11:05 01:04:29 +00:06:36 

11 26 Phillip Chinn Fareham Whs 01:14:17 01:08:44 +00:05:33 

12 37 Stanley Kennett GS Stella 01:09:33 01:04:58 +00:04:35 

13 36 Warren Peters ...a3crg 01:07:11 01:02:54 +00:04:17 

14 45 Maurice Brennan Redhill CC 01:02:10 00:59:38 +00:02:32 

15 49 Graeme Stirzaker ...a3crg 01:00:56 00:58:29 +00:02:27 

16 41 Dave Dawkins Portsmouth North End CC 01:04:50 01:03:30 +00:01:20 

17 54 David Shepherd GS Stella 00:59:46 00:59:07 +00:00:39 

18 55 Matt Harris ...a3crg 01:00:12 00:59:40 +00:00:32 

19 38 Andy Tedd ...a3crg 01:06:45 01:06:23 +00:00:22 

20 57 Simon McNamara South Downs Bikes 00:57:41 00:57:40 +00:00:01 

21 25 Rebecca Hughes Portsmouth Triathletes 01:15:10 01:16:20 -00:01:10 

22 52 Rick Froud Alton CC 00:59:55 01:01:41 -00:01:46 

23 59 Tim Summerhayes Kingston Wheelers 00:57:45 00:59:33 -00:01:48 

24 51 Darryl Barr ...a3crg 01:00:31 01:02:42 -00:02:11 

25 31 Mark Jones GS Stella 01:01:30 01:04:42 -00:03:12 

26 46 Jerry Bromyard Royal Navy & Royal Marines 
CA 

01:02:02 01:05:17 -00:03:15 

27 40 Mike Boyce ...a3crg 01:11:06 01:14:28 -00:03:22 

28 58 Les Liddiard Team Jewson 00:58:00 01:02:22 -00:04:22 

29 22 Johanna Lovell ...a3crg 01:19:46 01:24:16 -00:04:30 

30 56 Andrew Phipps Royal Navy & Royal Marines 
CA 

00:58:51 01:04:55 -00:06:04 

31 43 Peter Phipps VC Godalming & Haslemere 01:04:18 01:10:29 -00:06:11 

32 28 Lesley Walkling VC St Raphael 01:01:47 01:09:08 -00:07:21 

33 53 Tom Cox Northover's Vets Team 01:01:05 01:08:32 -00:07:27 

34 44 Graham Fielder ...a3crg 01:02:31 01:12:10 -00:09:39 

 


